

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

Before the Commission

In the Matter of)	
)	Docket No. 50-250-LA
Florida Power & Light Company)	50-251-LA
)	
(Turkey Point Units 3 and 4))	ASLBP No. 15-935-02-LA-BD01

**FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY'S
ANSWER OPPOSING CASE'S PETITION FOR REVIEW OF LBP-16-08**

William S. Blair
Florida Power & Light Company
700 Universe Blvd.
Juno Beach, Florida 33408
william.blair@fpl.com
561-304-5238

Steven C. Hamrick
Florida Power & Light Company
801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Suite 220
Washington, DC 20004
steven.hamrick@fpl.com
202-349-3496

*Counsel for
Florida Power & Light Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A.	Factual Background Regarding the Turkey Point Cooling Canal System	2
B.	FPL's License Amendment Application and the NRC's Environmental Review	6
C.	Preliminary Matters and the Hearing	7
D.	The Board's Initial Decision in LBP-16-08	10
III.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
IV.	THE COMMISSION SHOULD DENY CASE'S PETITION FOR REVIEW	14
A.	CASE Identifies No Legal Error in the Board's Decision	15
B.	The Board's Factual Determinations Regarding Environmental Impacts are Fully Supported by Record Evidence	20
V.	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Court Cases

<i>Friends of the River v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 720 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	16
<i>Limerick Ecology Action, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 869 F.2d 719 (3rd Cir.) (1989).....	17
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	18, 19

Commission Cases

<i>AmerGen Energy Co. (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station)</i> , CLI-09-7, 69 NRC 235 (2009).....	14
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Indian Point, Units 2 & 3)</i> , CLI-11-14, 74 NRC 801 (2011).....	18
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Indian Point, Units 2 & 3)</i> , CLI-15-6, 81 NRC 388 (2015).....	16, 17
<i>Florida Power & Light Company (Turkey Point Units 3 and 4)</i> , LBP-16-08, 83 NRC ___, (May 31, 2015).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida Power & Light Company (Turkey Point Units 3 and 4)</i> , CLI-15-25, 82 NRC ___, (Dec. 17, 2015).	7, 18
<i>Florida Power & Light Company (Turkey Point Units 3 and 4)</i> , LBP-15-13, 81 NRC 456 (2015).....	1, 7, 15, 18
<i>Honeywell International, Inc. (Metropolis Works Uranium Conversion Facility)</i> , CLI-13-1, 77 NRC 1 (2013).....	14
<i>Hydro Res., Inc. (P.O. Box 777, Crownpoint, NM 87313)</i> , CLI-06-1, 63 NRC 1 (2006).....	14
<i>Louisiana Energy Servs. (National Enrichment Facility)</i> , LBP-05-13, 61 NRC 385 (2005).....	17
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co. (Diablo Canyon Power Plant Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation)</i> , CLI-08-26, 68 NRC 509 (2008).....	17
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co. (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2)</i> , CLI-03-2, 57 NRC 19, 29 (2003)	20
<i>Pa'ina Hawaii, L.L.C.</i> , CLI-10-18, 72 NRC 56 (2010).	16

<i>Phila. Electric Co. (Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 & 2), ALAB-262, 1 NRC 16 (1975)</i>	16
<i>Phila. Electric Co. (Limerick Generating Company, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-819, 22 NRC 681 (1985)</i>	17
<i>Phila. Electric Co. (Limerick Generating Company, Units 1 and 2) CLI-86-5, 23 NRC 125 (1986)</i>	17
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-03-8, 58 NRC 11 (2003)</i>	13
<i>Private Fuel Storage, LLC (Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-05-1, 61 NRC 160 (2005)</i>	14
<i>Progress Energy Florida, Inc. (Levy County Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), LBP-13-14, 77 NRC 107 (2013)</i>	19
<i>Shaw Areva MOX Services, LLC (Mixed Oxide Fuel Fabrication Facility Possession and Use License) CLI-15-09, 81 NRC 512 (2015)</i>	14, 20
<i>Shaw Areva MOX Services, LLC (Mixed Oxide Fuel Fabrication Facility), CLI-09-2, 69 NRC 55 (2009)</i>	18
<i>Shieldalloy Metallurgical Corp. (License Amendment Request for Decommissioning of the Newfield, New Jersey Facility), CLI-07-20, 65 NRC 499 (2007)</i>	13
<i>Strata Energy, Inc. (Ross In Situ Recovery Project), CLI-16-13, 83 NRC __, (Jun. 29, 2016)</i>	16
<i>Strata Energy, Inc. (Ross In Situ Recovery Project), LBP-15-3, 81 NRC 65 (2015)</i>	17
<i>USEC, Inc., (American Centrifuge Plant), CLI-06-9, 63 NRC 433 (2006)</i>	2
Unpublished Orders	
Order (Denying CASE’s Application for Subpoenas) (Nov. 12, 2015)	8
Order (Denying Application for Subpoenas, Denying Motion for Summary Disposition, and Granting in Part and Denying in Part Motions to Strike) (Dec. 22, 2015).....	10, 15, 24
Regulations	
10 C.F.R. § 2.341	1, 13, 16
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9.....	16
